in compliance with the Listing Rules.

The above conditions (i) and (ii) are waivable by either party to the Subscription Agreement. In
addition, if the approval from the Independent Shareholders to the subscription of 17,000,000
Subscription Shares pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement is not obtained in
compliance with the Listing Rules and/or if the approval of the Company’s qualification as a
shareholder of Zhuangbei Finance for whatever reason is not granted by CBRC, Zhuangbei Finance
will return the subscription price (together with interest calculated in accordance with the then
benchmark interest rate promulgated by the People’s Bank of China) to the Company in full within 5
working days upon receiving the relevant notification from the Company or opinions from CBRC.

The table sets out below the shareholding structure of Zhuangbei Finance before and immediately
following completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders of Zhuangbei Finance Shareholding

before completion
of Subscription

Subscription
price
payable

Shareholding after
completion of the
Subscription

 Shares
(’0000) %

RMB
(’0000)

Shares
(’0000) %

Non-Participating Existing
Shareholders  140,000 93.33 0 140,000 67.05

Participating
Parties

The Company 0 0 2,890 1,700 0.81
Participating Existing
Shareholders 10,000 6.67 5,950 13,500 6.47
Participating Parties
(other than the
Company and
Participating Existing
Shareholders) 0 0 91,120 53,600 25.67
Subtotal 10,000 6.67 99,960 68,800 32.95

Total 150,000 100 99,960 208,800 100

To the best of the knowledge of the Directors, all the Participating Parties (other than the Company
and Participating Existing Shareholders) are members of CSG’s group of companies.

6

The shares to be issued out of the Subscription represent approximately 39.20% of the issued share
capital of Zhuangbei Finance before the Subscription as at the date of this announcement and
approximately 28.16% of the issued share capital of Zhuangbei Finance as enlarged by the
Subscription Shares.

Following completion of the Subscription, Zhuangbei Finance remains to be an associate of a